

FIR No. : 65/17
PS : Crime Branch
State v. Baleshwar Mehto etc.

05.02.2020

Present: Sh. Ashok Kumar, Ld. Substitute Public Prosecutor
for the State.

Accused Devender on bail, with Counsel Sh. Nishan
Singh.

Sh. Pankaj Rai, Ld. Counsel for accused Baleshwar
Mahto.

An application for exemption on behalf of accused
Baleshwar Mahto has been moved on the ground that he could
not catch the train from Jharkhand. Ld. Counsel for accused
Baleshwar submits that the witness ACP Virender Singh is in
attendance today and he is not a recovery witness. Ld. Counsel
for accused Baleshwar further submits that identity of accused
is not disputed and he has instructions from the accused for
recording evidence of ACP Virender Singh. Heard. As ACP
Virender Singh is not a witness to the recovery, personal
presence of accused Baleshwar Mahto is exempted for today
only and his presence is dispensed with for the recording of
examination of ACP Virender Singh and it is ordered that the
witness be examined in the presence of the Ld. Counsel
representing the accused.

PW5 ACP Virender Singh is examined in chief,
cross examined and is discharged.

**Put up on date fixed i.e. 06.02.2020 for purpose
fixed.**

(Neelofer Abida Perveen)
Special Judge NDPS – 02 (Central)
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi.05.02.2020