

**6**

**SC No. 344/2018**

**STATE Vs. BALESHWAR MAHTO & Anr.**

**FIR no. 65/2017**

**PS Crime Branch**

13.03.2026

Present: Sh. K.P. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.  
Accused Devender Singh on bail in person with Ld.  
Counsel Mr. Nishant Singh.  
Accused Baleshwar Mahto on bail in person with  
Ld. Counsel Mr. Pankaj Rai and Mr. Nand Kishor.  
IO Insp. Vinod Kumar has sent a request for  
adjournment.

PW-10/ Insp. Rajnikant, examined, cross-examined  
and discharged.

PW-8 HC Vikas Kumar is present in person.  
However, he is discharged unexamined as one recovery witness  
is to be examined in another case in which the accused is in JC.

Issue summons to PW 8 HC Vikas Kumar, PW ASI  
Pawan and PW 2<sup>nd</sup> IO SI Vinod Kumar as well as case property,  
if any, be also summoned for NDOH.

Put up for PE on 03.06.2026.

At request, the date is changed to **17.07.2026**.

The date 03.06.2026 stands cancelled.

**(Virender Singh)**  
**Special Judge, NDPS,**  
**Central,THC, Delhi/13.03.2026**